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Section 2 Financial Information
 

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 2, 2022, The GEO Group, Inc. (“GEO” or the “Company”) issued a press release (the “Earnings Press Release”) announcing its
financial results for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2022, updating its financial guidance for the full year 2022 and issuing its financial
guidance for the third and fourth quarters of 2022. A copy of the Earnings Press Release is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.1. GEO also held a conference
call on August 2, 2022 to discuss these matters, a transcript of which is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.2.

In the Earnings Press Release, GEO provided Adjusted Net Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted Funds From Operations
(“AFFO”) for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2022 and the comparable prior-year periods that were not calculated in accordance with
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (the “Non-GAAP Information”) and are presented as supplemental disclosures. Generally, for purposes of
Regulation G under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) Non-GAAP Information is any numerical measure of a company’s
performance, financial position, or cash flows that either excludes or includes amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the most directly
comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. The Earnings Press Release presents the financial measure calculated and
presented in accordance with GAAP, which is the most directly comparable to the Non-GAAP Information, with a prominence equal to or greater than
its presentation of the Non-GAAP Information. The Earnings Press Release also contains a reconciliation of the Non-GAAP Information to the financial
measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP which is the most directly comparable to the Non-GAAP Information.

EBITDA is defined as net income adjusted by adding provisions for income tax, interest expense, net of interest income, and depreciation and
amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA adjusted for (gain)/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, net loss attributable to non-controlling
interests, stock-based compensation expenses, pre-tax, other non-cash revenue and expenses, pre-tax, and certain other adjustments as defined from time
to time, including for the periods presented one-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax.

Given the nature of GEO’s business as a real estate owner and operator, GEO believes that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are helpful to
investors as measures of its operational performance because they provide an indication of GEO ‘s ability to incur and service debt, to satisfy general
operating expenses, to make capital expenditures, and to fund other cash needs or reinvest cash into its business. GEO believes that by removing the
impact of its asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization) and excluding certain non-cash charges, amounts spent on interest and taxes, and
certain other charges that are highly variable from year to year, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA provide its investors with performance measures that
reflect the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates and operating costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent
from net income. The adjustments GEO makes to derive the non-GAAP measures of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA exclude items which may cause
short-term fluctuations in income from continuing operations and which GEO does not consider to be the fundamental attributes or primary drivers of
GEO’s business plan and they do not affect its overall long-term operating performance. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA provide disclosure on the
same basis as that used by GEO’s management and provide consistency in GEO’s financial reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of
GEO’s historical operating performance and its business units and provide continuity to investors for comparability purposes.

Adjusted Net Income is defined as net income attributable to GEO adjusted for certain items which by their nature are not comparable from period
to period or that tend to obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented gain/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, gain on
the extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, one-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax, and tax effect of adjustments to net income attributable to GEO.
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AFFO is defined as net income attributable to GEO adjusted by adding depreciation and amortization, stock based compensation expense, the
amortization of debt issuance costs, discount and/or premium and other non-cash interest, (gain)/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, and by subtracting
facility maintenance capital expenditures and other non-cash revenue and expenses. From time to time, AFFO is also adjusted for certain items which by
their nature are not comparable from period to period or that tend to obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented
gain on the extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, one-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax, and tax effect of adjustments to net income attributable
to GEO.

Because of the unique design, structure and use of its GEO Secure Services and Reentry Services facilities, GEO believes that assessing the
performance of its secure facilities, processing centers, and reentry centers without the impact of depreciation or amortization is useful and meaningful
to investors. GEO’s assessment of its operations is focused on long-term sustainability. The adjustments GEO makes to derive the non-GAAP measure
of AFFO exclude items which may cause short-term fluctuations in net income attributable to GEO but have no impact on its cash flows, or GEO does
not consider them to be fundamental attributes or the primary drivers of GEO’s business plan and they do not affect GEO’s overall long-term operating
performance.

GEO may make adjustments to AFFO from time to time for certain other income and expenses that do not reflect a necessary component of its
operational performance on the basis discussed above, even though such items may require cash settlement. Because AFFO excludes depreciation and
amortization unique to real estate as well as non-operational items and certain other charges that are highly variable from year to year, they provide
GEO’s investors with performance measures that reflect the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates, operating costs, and
interest costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from Net Income Attributable to GEO.

GEO believes the presentation of AFFO provides useful information to investors as they provide an indication of GEO’s ability to fund capital
expenditures and expand GEO’s business. AFFO provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management and provide consistency in
its financial reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of its historical operating performance and its business units and provide continuity to
investors for comparability purposes.

The Earnings Press Release contains reconciliation tables for Adjusted Net Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and AFFO .

GEO has presented in the Earnings Press Release certain forward-looking statements about GEO’s future financial performance that include
non-GAAP financial measures, including Adjusted Net Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and AFFO. The determination of the amounts that are
included or excluded from these non-GAAP financial measures is a matter of management judgment and depends upon, among other factors, the nature
of the underlying expense or income amounts recognized in a given period.

While GEO has provided a high level reconciliation for the guidance ranges for full year 2022, it is unable to present a more detailed quantitative
reconciliation of the forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable forward-looking GAAP financial measures
because management cannot reliably predict all of the necessary components of such GAAP measures. The quantitative reconciliation of the forward-
looking non-GAAP financial measures will be provided for completed annual and quarterly periods, as applicable, calculated in a consistent manner
with the quantitative reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures previously reported for completed annual and quarterly periods.
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The Non-GAAP Information should be considered in addition to results that are prepared under current accounting standards but should not be
considered a consolidated substitute for, or superior to, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. The Non-GAAP Information may
differ from similarly titled measures presented by other companies. The Non-GAAP Information, as well as other information in the Earnings Press
Release, should be read in conjunction with GEO’s financial statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the
Exchange Act, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information set forth in Item 2.02 in this Form 8-K shall not be
incorporated by reference into any registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

 
 Section 9 Financial Statements and Exhibits
 

 Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)    Exhibits
 
Exhibit

No.   Description

99.1   Press Release, dated August 2, 2022, announcing GEO’s financial results for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2022.

99.2   Transcript of Conference Call discussing GEO’s financial results for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2022.

104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 

  THE GEO GROUP, INC.

August 8, 2022   By:  /s/ Brian R. Evans
Date    Brian R. Evans

   Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
   (Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 99.1
 

  

NEWS RELEASE

4955 Technology Way ∎ Boca Raton, Florida 33431 ∎ www.geogroup.com

THE GEO GROUP REPORTS SECOND QUARTER 2022 RESULTS
AND INCREASES FULL YEAR 2022 FINANCIAL GUIDANCE

Boca Raton, Fla. – August 2, 2022 — The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) (“GEO”), a leading provider of support services for secure facilities,
processing centers, and reentry centers, as well as enhanced in-custody rehabilitation, post-release support, and electronic monitoring programs, reported
today its financial results for the second quarter and first six months of 2022 and increased its financial guidance for the full year 2022.

Second Quarter 2022 Highlights
 

 • Total revenues of $588.2 million
 

 • Net Income Attributable to GEO of $53.7 million, or $0.37 per diluted share
 

 • Adjusted Net Income of $0.42 per diluted share
 

 • Adjusted EBITDA of $132.3 million
 

 • Adjusted Funds From Operations (“AFFO”) of $0.69 per diluted share

For the second quarter 2022, we reported net income attributable to GEO of $53.7 million, compared to net income attributable to GEO of $42.0 million
for the second quarter 2021. We reported total revenues for the second quarter 2022 of $588.2 million compared to $565.4 million for the second quarter
2021. Excluding unusual and/or nonrecurring items, we reported adjusted net income for the second quarter 2022 of $51.0 million, or $0.42 per diluted
share, compared to $50.0 million, or $0.41 per diluted share, for the second quarter 2021.

We reported second quarter 2022 Adjusted EBITDA of $132.3 million, compared to $118.4 million for the second quarter 2021. We reported second
quarter 2022 AFFO of $84.2 million, or $0.69 per diluted share, compared to $85.5 million, or $0.71 per diluted share, for the second quarter 2021.

George C. Zoley, Executive Chairman of GEO, said, “We are pleased with our continued strong operational and financial performance. Our diversified
business units have delivered robust results over the last two years, which has allowed us to reduce our net recourse debt by approximately $375 million
since the beginning of 2020, significantly deleveraging our balance sheet. To complement our efforts to reduce net recourse debt, we are pleased to have
recently announced several proposed transactions to comprehensively address the substantial majority of our outstanding debt maturities in 2023, 2024
and 2026.

We believe that addressing our upcoming debt maturities through the successful completion of these proposed transactions is in the best interests of all
of our stakeholders and offers the best path forward for the future of our Company. We intend to use most of our free cash flows going forward to
continue to significantly deleverage our balance sheet for the foreseeable future, and we are optimistic that the successful completion of these proposed
transactions, along with our continued focus on debt reduction, will have the potential to unlock additional equity value for our shareholders.”

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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First Six Months 2022 Highlights
 

 • Total revenues of $1.14 billion
 

 • Net Income Attributable to GEO of $91.9 million, or $0.63 per diluted share
 

 • Adjusted Net Income of $0.73 per diluted share
 

 • Adjusted EBITDA of $257.5 million
 

 • AFFO of $1.33 per diluted share

For the first six months of 2022, we reported net income attributable to GEO of $91.9 million, compared to net income attributable to GEO of
$92.5 million for the first six months of 2021. We reported total revenues for the first six months of 2022 of $1.14 billion compared to $1.14 billion for
the first six months of 2021. Excluding unusual and/or nonrecurring items, we reported adjusted net income for the first six months of 2022 of
$89.2 million, or $0.73 per diluted share, compared to $88.3 million, or $0.73 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2021.

We reported Adjusted EBITDA of $257.5 million for the first six months of 2022, compared to $226.9 million for the first six months of 2021. We
reported AFFO of $162.2 million, or $1.33 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2022, compared to $163.5 million, or $1.36 per diluted share, for
the first six months of 2021.

Balance Sheet and Liquidity

As of the quarter ended on June 30, 2022, we had approximately $587.9 million in cash and cash equivalents on our balance sheet. Accounting for our
cash on hand, we have approximately $2.0 billion in net recourse debt outstanding, not including non-recourse debt, finance lease obligations, or the
mortgage loan on our corporate headquarters.

We continue to focus on reducing net recourse debt. Since the beginning of 2020, we have reduced net recourse debt by approximately $375 million,
including approximately $130 million in the first half of 2022. We also continue to evaluate the potential sale of company-owned assets and businesses.
Over the last two years, we have completed sales transactions involving facility assets, business segment contracts, and land, totaling approximately
$70 million in proceeds.

On July 19, 2022, we announced a series of proposed transactions (the “Proposed Transactions”) with certain of our secured and unsecured creditors
which will, if completed, comprehensively address the substantial majority of our outstanding debt scheduled to mature in 2023, 2024 and 2026. A key
component of the Proposed Transactions is an offer to exchange any and all of GEO’s 5.125% Senior Notes due 2023 and 5.875% Senior Notes due
2024 for newly issued 10.500% Senior Second Lien Secured Notes due 2028 and, if elected, cash (the “Exchange Offers”). The Proposed Transactions
are conditioned upon receipt of certain creditor participation and consents and are expected to close in 30 to 90 days, subject to potential review by the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) of the Registration Statement relating to the Exchange Offers (described in greater detail below)
and customary closing conditions.

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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For additional information on the mechanics of the Exchange Offers and related consent solicitations, please refer to the Registration Statement on Form
S-4 filed by GEO with the SEC on July 19, 2022 (the “Registration Statement”), including the preliminary prospectus that forms a part of the
Registration Statement (the “Prospectus”). The Exchange Offers and consent solicitations described in the Registration Statement are made only by and
pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Prospectus. The information in this news release is qualified by reference to the
Registration Statement and the Prospectus. This news release is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer to purchase or a
solicitation of an offer to buy any securities, nor shall there be any sale of securities in any state or jurisdiction in which such offer or solicitation or sale
would be unlawful. Copies of the Registration Statement may be obtained from D.F. King & Co., Inc., the information agent and exchange agent for the
Exchange Offers and related consent solicitations. Requests for documentation and questions regarding procedures for participating in the Exchange
Offers and the related consent solicitations can be directed to D.F. King & Co., Inc. at (800) 290-6428 (for information U.S. Toll-free), (212) 269-5550
(information for brokers) or geo@dfking.com (email).

The Proposed Transactions will stagger our debt maturities between 2023 and 2028, significantly reducing the total recourse debt that is due between
2023 and 2024 from approximately $2 billion to approximately $600 million, based on creditor support as of July 18, 2022, and minimum participation
requirements. To the extent final participation in the Proposed Transactions exceeds the minimum participation requirements, the remaining 2023 and
2024 debt maturities could be less than $600 million. The staggering of our debt maturities over a longer period of time will allow us to continue to
allocate our excess cash flow towards further reducing our net recourse debt. Based on our current projections, we expect to reduce our net recourse debt
by a total of approximately $200 million in 2022, ending the year at under $2 billion in net recourse debt and total net leverage of approximately 3.8
times.

Assuming consistent financial performance across our business units, over the next two years, we would expect to be able to reduce net recourse debt by
at least $200 million to $250 million annually. Based on this level of debt reduction, our goal would be to decrease net leverage to below 3.5 times by
the end of 2023 and to below 3 times by the end of 2024.

We believe that the Proposed Transactions will place GEO in a materially stronger financial position going forward by reducing the risks that our near-
term debt maturities pose to our ability to refinance our debt in the ordinary course on satisfactory terms, pursue future quality growth opportunities, and
enhance long-term shareholder value. Based on our historical and expected cash flows and assuming reasonable future access to the capital markets on
satisfactory terms, we believe we will be able to address the new staggered debt maturities in the ordinary course of business.

Upon completion of the Proposed Transactions and based on current commitments and minimum participation requirements, we expect our interest
expense to increase by approximately $27 million to $30 million, pre-tax, in 2022, and by an additional $37 million to $41 million, pre-tax, in 2023.

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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2022 Financial Guidance

Despite the expected increase in our interest expense, due to our continued strong financial performance, we have increased our financial guidance for
the full year 2022 and have issued guidance for the third and fourth quarters of 2022. We expect full year 2022 Net Income Attributable to GEO to be
between $158 million and $166 million on annual revenues of approximately $2.35 billion. Adjusting for unusual and/or nonrecurring items, we expect
full year 2022 Adjusted Net Income to be in a range of $1.28 to $1.34 per diluted share. We expect full year 2022 AFFO to be in a range of $2.40 to
$2.46 per diluted share and full year 2022 Adjusted EBITDA to be in a range of $515 million to $530 million.

For the third quarter of 2022, we expect Net Income Attributable to GEO to be between $39 million and $42 million on quarterly revenues of
$603 million to $608 million. We expect third quarter 2022 AFFO to be between $0.55 and $0.57 per diluted share and third quarter 2022 Adjusted
EBITDA to be between $131 million and $138 million.

For the fourth quarter of 2022, we expect Net Income Attributable to GEO to be between $27 million and $32 million on quarterly revenues of
$600 million to $605 million. We expect fourth quarter 2022 AFFO to be between $0.52 and $0.56 per diluted share and fourth quarter 2022 Adjusted
EBITDA to be between $127 million and $135 million.

Our updated 2022 guidance reflects the expected increase in our interest expense and the previously expected non-renewal of our contract with the
Federal Bureau of Prisons for the company-owned, 1,800-bed North Lake Correctional Facility in Michigan, effective September 30, 2022, which
generated annualized revenues of approximately $38 million.

We expect our effective tax rate for the full year 2022 to be approximately 28%, exclusive of any discrete items.

COVID-19 Information

As the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted communities across the United States and around the world, our employees and facilities have also been
impacted by the spread of COVID-19. Ensuring the health and safety of our employees and all those in our care has always been our number one
priority. From the beginning of the pandemic, we have implemented mitigation initiatives to address the risks of COVID-19, consistent with the
guidance issued for correctional and detention facilities by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC”).

We will continue to evaluate and refine the steps we take as appropriate and necessary based on updated guidance by the CDC and best practices. We are
grateful for our frontline employees who continue to make daily sacrifices to care for all those in our facilities. Additional information on the COVID-19
mitigation initiatives implemented by GEO can be found at www.geogroup.com/COVID19.

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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Conference Call Information

We have scheduled a conference call and simultaneous webcast for today at 11:00 AM (Eastern Time) to discuss our second quarter 2022 financial
results as well as our outlook. The call-in number for the U.S. is 1-877-250-1553 and the international call-in number is 1-412-542-4145. In addition, a
live audio webcast of the conference call may be accessed on the Webcasts section under the News, Events and Reports tab of GEO’s investor relations
webpage at investors.geogroup.com. A replay of the webcast will be available on the website for one year. A telephonic replay of the conference call
will be available until August 16, 2022, at 1-877-344-7529 (U.S.) and 1-412-317-0088 (International). The participant passcode for the telephonic replay
is 3959973.

About The GEO Group

The GEO Group, Inc. (NYSE: GEO) is a leading diversified government service provider, specializing in design, financing, development, and support
services for secure facilities, processing centers, and community reentry centers in the United States, Australia, South Africa, and the United Kingdom.
GEO’s diversified services include enhanced in-custody rehabilitation and post-release support through the award-winning GEO Continuum of Care®,
secure transportation, electronic monitoring, community-based programs, and correctional health and mental health care. GEO’s worldwide operations
include the ownership and/or delivery of support services for 102 facilities totaling approximately 82,000 beds, including idle facilities and projects
under development, with a workforce of up to approximately 18,000 employees.

Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Information

GEO has made available Supplemental Information which contains reconciliation tables of Net Income Attributable to GEO to Adjusted Net Income,
Net Income to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, and Net Income Attributable to GEO to AFFO, along with supplemental financial and operational
information on GEO’s business and other important operating metrics. The reconciliation tables are also presented herein.

Please see the section below titled “Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure - Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial
Measures” for information on how GEO defines these supplemental Non-GAAP financial measures and reconciles them to the most directly comparable
GAAP measures. GEO’s Reconciliation Tables can be found herein and in GEO’s Supplemental Information available on GEO’s investor webpage at
investors.geogroup.com.

—More—
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436

Executive Vice President, Corporate Relations   
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Note to Reconciliation Tables and Supplemental Disclosure – Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted Net Income, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and AFFO are non-GAAP financial measures that are presented as supplemental disclosures. GEO
has presented herein certain forward-looking statements about GEO’s future financial performance that include non-GAAP financial measures,
including Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted EBITDA, and AFFO. The determination of the amounts that are included or excluded from these non-GAAP
financial measures is a matter of management judgment and depends upon, among other factors, the nature of the underlying expense or income
amounts recognized in a given period.

While we have provided a high level reconciliation for the guidance ranges for full year 2022, we are unable to present a more detailed quantitative
reconciliation of the forward-looking non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable forward-looking GAAP financial measures
because management cannot reliably predict all of the necessary components of such GAAP measures. The quantitative reconciliation of the forward-
looking non-GAAP financial measures will be provided for completed annual and quarterly periods, as applicable, calculated in a consistent manner
with the quantitative reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures previously reported for completed annual and quarterly periods.

EBITDA is defined as net income adjusted by adding provisions for income tax, interest expense, net of interest income, and depreciation and
amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA adjusted for (gain)/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, net loss attributable to non-controlling
interests, stock-based compensation expenses, pre-tax, other non-cash revenue and expenses, pre-tax, and certain other adjustments as defined from time
to time, including for the periods presented one-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax. Given the nature of our business as a real estate owner
and operator, we believe that EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are helpful to investors as measures of our operational performance because they provide
an indication of our ability to incur and service debt, to satisfy general operating expenses, to make capital expenditures, and to fund other cash needs or
reinvest cash into our business. We believe that by removing the impact of our asset base (primarily depreciation and amortization) and excluding
certain non-cash charges, amounts spent on interest and taxes, and certain other charges that are highly variable from year to year, EBITDA and
Adjusted EBITDA provide our investors with performance measures that reflect the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates
and operating costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from net income.

The adjustments we make to derive the non-GAAP measures of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA exclude items which may cause short-term fluctuations
in income from continuing operations and which we do not consider to be the fundamental attributes or primary drivers of our business plan and they do
not affect our overall long-term operating performance. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA provide disclosure on the same basis as that used by our
management and provide consistency in our financial reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of our historical operating performance and
our business units and provide continuity to investors for comparability purposes.

—More—
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Adjusted Net Income is defined as net income attributable to GEO adjusted for certain items which by their nature are not comparable from period to
period or that tend to obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented gain/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, gain on
the extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, one-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax, and tax effect of adjustments to net income attributable to GEO.

AFFO is defined as net income attributable to GEO adjusted by adding depreciation and amortization, stock based compensation expense, the
amortization of debt issuance costs, discount and/or premium and other non-cash interest, (gain)/loss on real estate assets, pre-tax, and by subtracting
facility maintenance capital expenditures and other non-cash revenue and expenses. From time to time, AFFO is also adjusted for certain items which by
their nature are not comparable from period to period or that tend to obscure GEO’s actual operating performance, including for the periods presented
gain on the extinguishment of debt, pre-tax, one-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax, and tax effect of adjustments to net income attributable
to GEO.

Because of the unique design, structure and use of our GEO Secure Services and Reentry Services facilities, we believe that assessing the performance
of our secure facilities, processing centers, and reentry centers without the impact of depreciation or amortization is useful and meaningful to investors.
Our assessment of our operations is focused on long-term sustainability. The adjustments we make to derive the non-GAAP measure of AFFO exclude
items which may cause short-term fluctuations in net income attributable to GEO but have no impact on our cash flows, or we do not consider them to
be fundamental attributes or the primary drivers of our business plan and they do not affect our overall long-term operating performance.

We may make adjustments to AFFO from time to time for certain other income and expenses that do not reflect a necessary component of our
operational performance on the basis discussed above, even though such items may require cash settlement. Because AFFO excludes depreciation and
amortization unique to real estate as well as non-operational items and certain other charges that are highly variable from year to year, they provide our
investors with performance measures that reflect the impact to operations from trends in occupancy rates, per diem rates, operating costs, and interest
costs, providing a perspective not immediately apparent from Net Income Attributable to GEO.

We believe the presentation of AFFO provides useful information to investors as they provide an indication of our ability to fund capital expenditures
and expand our business. AFFO provides disclosure on the same basis as that used by our management and provide consistency in our financial
reporting, facilitate internal and external comparisons of our historical operating performance and our business units and provide continuity to investors
for comparability purposes.

—More—
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Safe-Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that
could materially and adversely affect actual results, including statements regarding GEO’s financial guidance for the full year, third quarter, and fourth
quarter of 2022, the Proposed Transactions to address GEO’s debt maturities, and GEO’s expected targets for net recourse debt reductions and net
leverage decreases. Forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “may,” “will,” “expect,”
“anticipate,” “intend,” “plan,” “believe,” “seek,” “estimate,” or “continue” or the negative of such words and similar expressions. Risks and
uncertainties that could cause actual results to vary from current expectations and forward-looking statements contained in this press release include,
but are not limited to: (1) GEO’s ability to meet its financial guidance for 2022 given the various risks to which its business is exposed; (2) GEO’s ability
to successfully consummate the Proposed Transactions within the anticipated timeline; (3)GEO’s ability to deleverage and repay, refinance or otherwise
address its debt maturities in an amount and on terms commercially acceptable to GEO, and on the timeline it expects or at all; (4) GEO’s ability to
identify and successfully complete any potential sales of additional company-owned assets and businesses on commercially advantageous terms on a
timely basis, or at all; (5) changes in federal and state government policy, orders, directives, legislation and regulations that affect public-private
partnerships with respect to secure, correctional and detention facilities, processing centers and reentry centers, including the timing and scope of
implementation of President Biden’s Executive Order directing the U.S. Attorney General not to renew the U.S. Department of Justice contracts with
privately operated criminal detention facilities; (6) changes in federal immigration policy; (7) public and political opposition to the use of public-
private partnerships with respect to secure correctional and detention facilities, processing centers and reentry centers; (8) the magnitude, severity, and
duration of the current COVID-19 global pandemic, its impact on GEO, GEO’s ability to mitigate the risks associated with COVID-19, and the efficacy
and distribution of COVID-19 vaccines; (9) GEO’s ability to sustain or improve company-wide occupancy rates at its facilities in light of the COVID-19
global pandemic and policy and contract announcements impacting GEO’s federal facilities in the United States; (10) fluctuations in our operating
results, including as a result of contract terminations, contract renegotiations, changes in occupancy levels and increases in our operating costs;
(11) general economic and market conditions, including changes to governmental budgets and its impact on new contract terms, contract renewals,
renegotiations, per diem rates, fixed payment provisions, and occupancy levels; (12) GEO’s ability to timely open facilities as planned, profitably
manage such facilities and successfully integrate such facilities into GEO’s operations without substantial costs; (13) GEO’s ability to win management
contracts for which it has submitted proposals and to retain existing management contracts; (14) risks associated with GEO’s ability to control
operating costs associated with contract start-ups; (15) GEO’s ability to successfully pursue growth and continue to create shareholder value;
(16) GEO’s ability to obtain financing or access the capital markets in the future on acceptable terms or at all; and (17) other factors contained in
GEO’s Securities and Exchange Commission periodic filings, including its Form 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports, many of which are difficult to predict and
outside of GEO’s control.
 
Contact: Pablo E. Paez   (866) 301 4436
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Second quarter and first six months of 2022 financial tables to follow:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets*
(Unaudited)
 
   As of    As of  
   June 30, 2022   December 31, 2021 
   (unaudited)    (unaudited)  

ASSETS     
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 587,861   $ 506,491 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents    21,134    20,161 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts    371,851    365,573 
Contract receivable, current portion    7,246    6,507 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    35,321    45,176 

    
 

    
 

Total current assets   $ 1,023,413   $ 943,908 
Restricted Cash and Investments    81,392    76,158 
Property and Equipment, Net    2,007,636    2,037,845 
Contract Receivable    344,151    367,071 
Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets, Net    105,972    112,187 
Assets Held for Sale    2,570    7,877 
Intangible Assets, Net (including goodwill)    910,181    921,349 
Other Non-Current Assets    80,008    71,013 

    
 

    
 

Total Assets   $ 4,555,323   $ 4,537,408 
    

 

    

 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
Accounts payable   $ 79,569   $ 64,073 
Accrued payroll and related taxes    66,956    67,210 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities    196,916    200,712 
Operating lease liabilities, current portion    28,125    28,279 
Current portion of finance lease obligations, long-term debt, and non-recourse debt    17,639    18,568 

    
 

    
 

Total current liabilities   $ 389,205   $ 378,842 
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities    80,768    80,768 
Other Non-Current Liabilities    77,936    87,073 
Operating Lease Liabilities    83,522    89,917 
Finance Lease Liabilities    1,632    1,977 
Long-Term Debt    2,574,061    2,625,959 
Non-Recourse Debt    278,367    297,856 
Total Shareholders’ Equity    1,069,832    975,016 

    
 

    
 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 4,555,323   $ 4,537,408 
    

 

    

 

 
* all figures in ‘000s

— More —
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Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations*
(Unaudited)
 
   Q2 2022   Q2 2021   YTD 2022   YTD 2021  
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)   (unaudited)  

Revenues   $588,177  $565,419  $1,139,362  $1,141,796 
Operating expenses    411,791   405,009   796,952   833,160 
Depreciation and amortization    32,016   33,306   67,954   67,423 
General and administrative expenses    49,296   54,688   97,856   103,167 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income   95,074  72,416  176,600  138,046 
Interest income    5,562   5,985   11,190   12,187 
Interest expense    (33,225)   (32,053)   (64,846)   (63,897) 
Gain on extinguishment of debt    —     1,654   —     4,693 
Net gain/(loss) on dispositions of assets    3,680   (2,950)   3,053   10,379 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income before income taxes and equity in earnings of affiliates   71,091  45,052  125,997  101,408 
Provision for income taxes    18,898   5,063   36,860   12,999 
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of income tax provision    1,480   1,942   2,715   4,007 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   53,673  41,931  91,852  92,416 
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests    54   28   94   88 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income attributable to The GEO Group, Inc.   $ 53,727  $ 41,959  $ 91,946  $ 92,504 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:      
Basic    121,119   120,426   120,918   120,225 
Diluted**    121,881   120,470   121,650   120,431 

Net income per Common Share Attributable to The GEO Group, Inc. **:      
Basic:      
Net income per share — basic   $ 0.37  $ 0.29  $ 0.63  $ 0.71 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted:      
Net income per share — diluted   $ 0.37  $ 0.29  $ 0.63  $ 0.70 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
* All figures in ‘000s, except per share data
** In accordance with U.S. GAAP, diluted earnings per share attributable to GEO available to common stockholders is calculated under the

if-converted method or the two-class method, whichever calculation results in the lowest diluted earnings per share amount, which may be lower
than Adjusted Net Income Per Diluted Share.

— More —
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Reconciliation of Net Income Attributable to GEO AFFO*
(Unaudited)
 
   Q2 2022   Q2 2021   YTD 2022   YTD 2021  
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited) 
Net Income attributable to GEO   $ 53,727  $ 41,959  $ 91,946  $ 92,504 

Add (Subtract):      
Depreciation and amortization    32,016   33,306   67,954   67,423 
Facility maintenance capital expenditures    (4,277)   (2,900)   (9,005)   (5,567) 
Stock based compensation expenses    3,556   4,023   9,869   11,426 
Other non-cash revenue & expenses    —     (1,102)   —     (2,204) 
Amortization of debt issuance costs, discount and/or premium and other non-cash interest    1,907   1,903   3,755   3,586 
(Gain)/Loss on real estate assets, pre-tax    (3,680)   2,950   (3,053)   (10,379) 

Other Adjustments:      
Add (Subtract):      

Gain on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax    —     (1,654)   —     (4,693) 
One-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax    —     7,459   —     7,459 
Tax effect of adjustments to net income attributable to GEO **    926   (454)   768   3,939 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Equals: AFFO   $ 84,175  $ 85,490  $162,234  $163,494 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted    121,881   120,470   121,650   120,431 
AFFO per Diluted Share    0.69   0.71   1.33   1.36 
 
* All figures in ‘000s, except per share data
** Tax adjustments related to gain/loss on real estate assets, one-time employee restructuring expenses, and gain on extinguishment of debt. In

connection with the termination of the Company’s REIT status effective for the year ended December 31, 2021, the tax effect of adjustments to net
income attributable to GEO have been presented for second quarter and year to date 2021 to reflect the applicable effective tax rates that GEO
would have been subject to as a taxable C Corporation.

— More —
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Reconciliation of Net Income to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA,
and Net Income Attributable to GEO to Adjusted Net Income*
(Unaudited)
 
   Q2 2022   Q2 2021   YTD 2022   YTD 2021  
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited) 
Net Income   $ 53,673  $ 41,931  $ 91,852  $ 92,416 

Add (Subtract):      
Income tax provision **    19,061   5,354   37,136   13,630 
Interest expense, net of interest income ***    27,663   24,414   53,656   47,017 
Depreciation and amortization    32,016   33,306   67,954   67,423 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

EBITDA   $132,413  $105,005  $250,598  $220,486 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Add (Subtract):      
(Gain)/Loss on real estate assets, pre-tax    (3,680)   2,950   (3,053)   (10,379) 
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests    54   28   94   88 
Stock based compensation expenses, pre-tax    3,556   4,023   9,869   11,426 
One-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax    —     7,459   —     7,459 
Other non-cash revenue & expenses, pre-tax    —     (1,102)   —     (2,204) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted EBITDA   $132,343  $ 118,363  $257,508  $226,876 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Net Income attributable to GEO   $ 53,727  $ 41,959  $ 91,946  $ 92,504 
Add (Subtract):      

(Gain)/Loss on real estate assets, pre-tax    (3,680)   2,950   (3,680)   (10,379) 
(Gain) on extinguishment of debt, pre-tax    —     (1,654)   —     (4,693) 
One-time employee restructuring expenses, pre-tax    —     7,459   —     7,459 
Tax effect of adjustments to net income attributable to GEO (1)    926   (731)   926   3,384 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted Net Income   $ 50,973  $ 49,983  $ 89,192  $ 88,275 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Weighted average common shares outstanding—Diluted    121,881   120,470   121,650   120,431 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Adjusted Net Income per Diluted share    0.42   0.41   0.73   0.73 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

* all figures in ‘000s, except per share data
** including income tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliates
*** includes (gain)/loss on extinguishment of debt
(1) Tax adjustments related to gain on real estate assets, gain on extinguishment of debt, and one-time employee restructuring expenses. In connection

with the termination of the Company’s REIT status effective for the year ended December 31, 2021, the tax effect of adjustments to net income
attributable to GEO have been presented for second quarter and year to date 2021 to reflect the applicable effective tax rates that GEO would have
been subject to as a taxable C Corporation.

— More —
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2022 Outlook/Reconciliation
(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)
 
   FY 2022  
Net Income Attributable to GEO   $ 158,000  to  $ 166,000 
Depreciation and Amortization    136,000     136,000 
Gain/Loss on Real Estate    (2,800)     (2,800) 
Facility Maintenance Capex    (24,000)     (24,000) 
Non-Cash Stock Based Compensation    16,500     16,500 
Non-Cash Interest Expense    8,500     8,500 

    
 

     
 

Adjusted Funds From Operations (AFFO)   $ 292,200  to  $ 300,200 
    

 
     

 

Net Interest Expense    145,000     147,000 
Non-Cash Interest Expense    (8,500)     (8,500) 
Facility Maintenance Capex    24,000     24,000 
Income Taxes

(including income tax provision on equity in earnings of affiliates)    62,300     67,300 
    

 
     

 

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 515,000  to  $ 530,000 
    

 
     

 

Net Income Attributable to GEO Per Diluted Share   $ 1.30  to  $ 1.36 
    

 
     

 

Adjusted Net Income Per Diluted Share   $ 1.28    $ 1.34 
    

 
     

 

AFFO Per Diluted Share   $ 2.40  to  $ 2.46 
    

 
     

 

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding-Diluted    121,700  to   121,700 
CAPEX      
Growth    43,000  to   47,000 

    
 

     
 

Technology    44,000  to   46,000 
    

 
     

 

Facility Maintenance    24,000  to   24,000 
    

 
     

 

Capital Expenditures    111,000  to   117,000 
    

 
     

 

Total Debt, Net   $1,975,000    $2,000,000 
Total Leverage, Net    3.78     3.83 

In accordance with GAAP, diluted earnings per share attributable to GEO available to common stockholders is calculated under the if-converted method
or the two-class method, whichever calculation results in the lowest diluted earnings per share amount, which may be lower than Adjusted Net Income
Per Diluted Share.

- End -
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Management Discussion Section

Operator

Good morning, and welcome to The GEO Group Second Quarter 2022 Earnings Call. All participants will be in listen-only mode. [Operator
Instructions] After today’s presentation, there will be opportunity to ask questions. Please note this event is being recorded.

I now would like to turn the call over to Mr. Pablo Paez, Executive Vice President of Corporate Relations. Please go ahead.

Pablo E. Paez

Executive Vice President-Corporate Relations, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, operator. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us for today’s discussion of The GEO Group’s second quarter 2022 earnings
results. With us today are George Zoley, Executive Chairman of the Board; Jose Gordo, Chief Executive Officer; Brian Evans, Chief Financial Officer;
James Black, President of GEO Secure Services; and Ann Schlarb, President of GEO Care. This morning, we will discuss our second quarter results and
our outlook. We will conclude the call with a question-and-answer session. This conference call is also being webcast live on our investor website at
investors.geogroup.com.

Today, we will discuss non-GAAP basis information. A reconciliation from non-GAAP basis information to GAAP basis results is included in the press
release and supplemental disclosure we issued this morning. Additionally, much of the information we will discuss today, including the answers we give
in response to your questions, may include forward-looking statements regarding our beliefs and current expectations with respect to various matters.
These forward-looking statements are intended to fall within the Safe Harbor provisions of the securities laws. Our actual results may differ materially
from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors contained in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the
Form 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.

With that, please allow me to turn this call over to our Executive Chairman, George Zoley. George?
 

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.
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Thanks, Pablo. Good morning to everyone. Thank you for joining us on our second quarter 2022 earnings call. I’m pleased to be joined today by our
senior management to review our financial results for the second quarter, the trends for our business segments, our increased guidance for 2022 and our
recent announcement of proposed transactions to address our debt maturities and strengthen our capital structure.

Our quarterly operating financial results continued to deliver better than expected performance, which we believe, is underpinned by the strength of our
diversified business units. As a result of our investment and business strategy over several years, we have been able to develop industry, industry-leading
solutions and programs across a diversified spectrum of government services. And we believe the unparalleled diversification and scope of our services
have set GEO apart in our industry and has allowed us to achieve quality growth.

This continued growth led us to achieve some of the best quarterly financial results in our company’s history during the second quarter of 2022. Our
quarterly revenues increased by 4% year-over-year to $588 million, which follows revenue declines over the last two years due to the COVID pandemic
and policy changes that impacted several of our federal contracts. Our quarterly net income attributable to GEO increased by 28% year-over-year to
approximately $54 million. For the trailing 12 months ending on June 30, our net income attributable to GEO was $77 million. Our adjusted EBITDA
increased 12% year-over-year to more than $132 million in the second quarter of this year. This quarterly run rate of adjusted EBITDA is the highest in
our company’s history. And for the trailing 12 months ending in June 30, our adjusted EBITDA totaled almost $500 million for the first time ever.

We expect our diversified business units to continue to deliver strong financial performance for the balance of the year. And we have increased our
financial guidance for the year. We expect our full year 2022 net income attributable to GEO to be in a range of $158 million to $166 million and our
full-year 2022 adjusted EBITDA to be in the range of approximately $515 million to $530 million.

Looking at our current trends for each of our segments. Our Secure Services owned and leased active facilities experienced a year-over-year increase in
compensated occupancy rates of 3 percentage points, ending the second quarter of this year at 87% of capacity. Our Secure Services owned and leased
segment is comprised primarily of facilities under contract with our three federal government agency partners: The Federal Bureau of Prisons; US
Marshals Service; and the US Immigrations and Customs Enforcement.

As of the second quarter of this year, we only have one company-owned correctional facility under direct contract with the Federal Bureau of Prisons
located in Michigan. Our North Lake Correctional Facility in Michigan generates approximately $38 million in annualized revenues. And as we have
previously disclosed, this contract is scheduled to expire at the end of September of this year. Our US Marshal Service facilities are generally located
near federal courthouses that provide needed detention bed space and services for pretrial federal defendants. Occupancy rates across our US Marshal
Service facilities have continued to be stable.

Turning to our ICE facilities. While we saw a year-over-year increase in occupancy rates during the second quarter of 2022, detainee populations
continued to remain below historic levels. Population levels at certain ICE facilities have been impacted by outstanding federal court orders related to
COVID pandemic, which continue to restrict ICE’s ability to utilize full operational capacity of these facilities.

In addition, COVID-related restrictions under Title 42, which were first enacted in March of 2020, continue to be in place today at the Southwest border.
The administration had announced that these Title 42 restrictions would be lifted in May of this year, but that decision was stopped by the federal court
and remains in litigation. While the timing and impact of lifting the Title 42 restrictions remain difficult to predict, we believe GEO continues to be
well-positioned to help deliver diversified services and solutions to assist the US Department of Homeland Security in the future.

Our updated guidance for 2022 continues to assume only gradual improvements in utilization rates across our ICE facilities. While ICE detainee
populations remain below historical levels, we have conversely seen continued increases in the Department of Homeland Security’s Alternatives to
Detention Program called, the Intensive Supervision and Appearance Program, or ISAP. Our BI subsidiary provides a full suite of monitoring and
technology services under the ISAP contract to ensure compliance for individuals undergoing the immigration review process. As the publicly available
data shows, the number of individuals enrolled in ISAP continues to increase. And the program currently has approximately 300,000 participants.



Moving to our Managed Only business. Our occupancy rates remain stable at 97% of capacity during the second quarter of 2022. Our Managed Only
business is primarily comprised of state-level correctional facilities. And our focus in this segment has been on mitigating the challenges of COVID
pandemic, which among other factors, has contributed to a difficult labor market. We are pleased to have worked closely with our government agency
partners to address the staffing and wage challenges, facing state correctional facilities across the country. As a result of these efforts, we’ve been able to
provide wage increases for our employees across several states.

With respect to our Reentry Services facilities, while occupancy rates remained below historic levels, we did experience a sequential increase of 4
percentage points in occupancy rates and ended the second quarter at 49% of capacity. As a reminder, new intakes at residential reentry centers slowed
down during the COVID pandemic as governmental agencies opted for nonresidential alternatives, including furloughs, home confinement and day
reporting programs. Despite these challenges, we successfully renewed 16 residential entry contracts during the second quarter of 2022. Additionally,
our nonresidential reentry business continued to grow in the second quarter of this year, with compensated mandays increasing by approximately 26%
year-over-year. And our electronic monitoring and supervision segment continued to deliver strong growth in the second quarter of this year as well.

Our continued strong performance has allowed us to significantly reduce our net recourse debt and de-leverage our balance sheet. Since the beginning of
2020, we have reduced our net recourse debt by approximately $375 million, including approximately $130 million during the first half of this year. As
we continue to focus on reducing our net recourse debt, we are pleased to have recently announced several proposed transactions to comprehensively
address this substantial majority of our outstanding debt maturities.

The proposed transactions will stagger our debt maturities between 2023 and 2028, therefore, significantly reducing the total recourse debt that is due
between 2023 and 2024 from approximately $2 billion to approximately $600 million. The staggering of our debt maturities over a longer period of time
will allow us to continue to allocate a significant amount of excess cash flows toward further reducing our net recourse debt. Based on our current
projections, we expect to reduce our net recourse debt by approximately $200 million in 2022, ending the year at just under $2 billion in net recourse
debt and total net leverage of approximately 3.8 times.

EBITDA. Assuming consistent performance across our business over the next two years, we would expect to be able to reduce net recourse debt by at
least $200 million to $250 million annually. Based on this level of debt reduction, our goal would be to decrease net leverage to below 3.5 times by the
end of 2023 and to below 3 times by the end of 2024.

The proposed transactions to address our debt maturities are expected to close in the next 30 to 90 days and require approval from 70% of our term loan
lenders and a majority of the holders of our 23, 24 and 26 senior notes. Brian will discuss the current levels of participation and consent in more detail in
his presentation. We believe these proposed transactions will place GEO in a materially stronger financial position.

We look forward to using the substantial majority of our free cash flows to significantly deleverage our balance sheet for the foreseeable future. We also
plan to continue to undertake comprehensive review of potential sales of company-owned assets and businesses, which we expect to enhance our debt-
reduction efforts.

We are optimistic that the successful completion of these comprehensive proposed transactions and our continued focus on reducing net recourse debt
will have the potential to unlock additional equity value for our shareholders. After obtaining our objective of net recourse debt reduction and
deleveraging, we plan to evaluate the allocation portion of free cash flow to fund quality growth opportunities and potentially return capital to our
shareholders in the future.

At this time, I’ll turn the call over to Brian Evans to address our proposed transactions in more detail and review our financial results and updated
guidance.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, George. Good morning, everyone. For the second quarter of 2022, we reported GAAP net income attributable to GEO of approximately $54
million. Adjusting for a gain on real estate assets, we reported adjusted net income of $0.42 per diluted share on revenues of approximately $588 million
for the second quarter of 2022. We reported second quarter 2022 AFFO of $0.69 per diluted share. And our adjusted EBITDA increased by 12% to more
than $132 million, which represents the highest quarterly run rate in our history.



Our quarterly financial results have exceeded our expectations over the trailing 12 months ended on June 30, 2022. And during this period, our adjusted
EBITDA reached almost $500 million for the first time, surpassing any other 12-month period in our company’s history. This strong financial
performance has been underpinned by the continued growth in our electronic monitoring and supervision segment; increases in compensated mandays in
our nonresidential re-entry business; and improvements in occupancy rates in our owned and leased facilities.

Our better than expected performance has allowed us to significantly increase our unrestricted cash on hand to approximately $588 million as of the
quarter ended on June 30, 2022, and reduce our net recourse debt. Since the beginning of 2020, we have reduced our net recourse debt by approximately
$375 million, including approximately $130 million during the first half of 2022. Our strong financial performance also allowed us to proactively
engage with our creditors to address our debt maturities, which led to the commencement of the proposed transactions we announced a couple of weeks
ago.

As previously announced on July 18, 2022, we entered into a Transaction Support Agreement with certain lenders under our existing credit agreements,
as well as certain holders of our 2023, 2024 and 2026 notes. Since July 18, several additional creditors have become party to these transaction support
agreement, thereby committing to support the proposed transactions. These proposed transactions will stagger our debt maturities over a longer period of
time, significantly reducing our near-term debt maturities.

Under our current debt maturities, we would have had to address approximately $2 billion in outstanding debt between 2023 and 2024 and
approximately $580 million in outstanding debt in 2026. Under the proposed transactions and based on commitments as of July 18 and minimum
participation requirements, our revised debt maturities are expected to be approximately $170 million in 2023, approximately $430 million in 2024,
approximately $340 million in 2026, approximately $900 million to $960 million in 2027, and approximately $440 million in 2028. These amounts are
subject to final participation levels under the proposed transactions. And importantly, these amounts do not reflect a significant debt reduction we intend
to continue to pursue going forward.

We expect to reduce our net recourse debt by a total of approximately $200 million in 2022, which would allow us to end the year with less than $2
billion in net recourse debt and lower our net leverage to around 3.8 times. Assuming our financial performance remains consistent over the next two
years, we expect to be able to further reduce net recourse debt by at least $200 million to $250 million annually. As we continue to reduce our net
recourse debt, our goal would be to decrease our net leverage to below 3.5 times by the end of 2023 and to below 3 times by the end of 2024.

These assumptions reflect only modest improvements in our projected adjusted EBITDA run rate in 2023 and 2024. If our adjusted EBITDA grows
ahead of these expectations, our net recourse debt and net leverage would decline more rapidly. These projections are predicated on the closing of the
proposed transactions to address our debt maturities, which is expected to take place in the next 30 days to 90 days, subject to review by the SEC of our
registration statement.

The proposed transactions are conditioned upon receipt of certain creditor participation and consent, including term loan leaders holding 70% of our
term loan commitments and a majority of the holders of our 2023, 2024 and 2026 senior notes. As of today, holders of approximately 42% of our 2023
senior notes, 65% of our 2024 notes, 68% of our 2026 senior notes. And 70% of our term loans have committed pursuant to Transaction Support
Agreement to support the proposed transactions. Solicitation of additional participation and consent, including with respect to our 2023 senior notes and
term loans is underway.

And as noted, we have received additional commitments of support towards the required thresholds since we executed the Transaction Support
Agreement. Upon closing of the proposed transactions, based on committed support as of July 18, 2022, and minimum participation requirements, we
expect our interest expense to increase by approximately $27 million to $30 million pre-tax in 2022, and by an additional $37 million to $41 million pre-
tax in 2023.

We believe that the proposed transactions will reduce the risk that our near-term debt maturities pose to our ability to refinance our debt, pursue future
growth opportunities and enhance long-term value for our shareholders. Based on our historical and expected cash flows and assuming a reasonable
future access to capital markets, we expect to be able to address the new staggered debt maturities in the ordinary course of business.



To complement our debt-reduction efforts, we have also been exploring opportunities to sell company-owned assets and businesses over the last two
years. Through the end of July 2022, we have completed sales transactions involving facility assets, business segment contracts and land, totaling
approximately $70 million in proceeds. We expect to continue to explore additional opportunities for asset sales to meet our previously articulated goal
of generating between $100 million and $150 million in proceeds.

Despite the expected increase in our interest expense, our strong financial performance, which we expect to continue for the balance of the year has
allowed us to increase our financial guidance for 2022. We now expect full-year 2022 net income attributable to GEO to be between $158 million and
$166 million on annual revenues of approximately $2.35 billion.

Adjusting for extraordinary items, we expect full-year 2022 adjusted net income to be in a range of $1.28 to $1.34 per diluted share. We expect full year
2022 AFFO to be in a range of $2.40 to $2.46 per diluted share. And we expect full-year 2022 adjusted EBITDA to be in a range of approximately $515
million to $530 million.

We have also issued financial guidance for the third and fourth quarters of 2022. For the third quarter of 2022, we expect net income attributable to GEO
to be between $39 million and $42 million on quarterly revenues of $603 million to $608 million. We expect third quarter 2022 AFFO to be between
$0.55 and $0.57 per diluted share and third quarter 2022 adjusted EBITDA to be between $131 million and $138 million.

For the fourth quarter of 2022, we expect net income attributable to GEO to be between $27 million and $32 million on quarterly revenues of $600
million to $605 million. We expect fourth quarter 2022 AFFO to be between $0.52 and $0.56 per diluted share and fourth quarter 2022 adjusted
EBITDA to be between $127 million and $135 million. Our 2022 guidance reflects the expected increase in our interest expense and the previously
expected nonrenewal of our contract with the BOP or our North Lake Facility in Michigan, effective September 30, 2022. We expect our effective tax
rate for the full-year 2022 to be between – to be approximately 28%, exclusive of any discrete items.

At this time, I’ll turn the call over to James Black for a review of our GEO Secure Services segment.

James H. Black

Senior Vice President & President-Secure Services, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, Brian. Good morning, everyone. It is my pleasure to provide an update on GEO Secure Services. During the second quarter of 2022 our
employees and facilities achieved several important milestones. Our facilities successfully underwent 46 audits, including internal audits, government
reviews, third-party accreditations and certifications under the Prison Rape Elimination Act. Eight of our Secure Services facilities are scheduled to
receive accreditation from the American Correctional Association this month, with an average score of 99.4%. And two of those facilities achieved a
perfect accreditation score of 100%. Additionally, two of our Secure Services facilities recently received the US Department of Justice certification
under the Prison Rape Elimination Act, with both facilities exceeding standards in several areas.

Our GTI transportation division safely completed approximately 4.3 million miles, driven in the United States and overseas during the second quarter of
2022. Every quarter, our Secure Services facilities achieves several operational milestones, in the delivery of our services. And we are grateful for the
continued dedication of our employees and their commitment to operational excellence.

Turning now to trends impacting our government agency partners. Starting at the federal level, we currently have one remaining company-owned Secure
Service facility under contract with the Federal Bureau of Prisons. As we previously disclosed, we expect our BOP contract for the 1,800 bed North
Lake Correctional Facility in Michigan to not be renewed at the end of September 2022. We have enjoyed a decades-long partnership with the BOP, and
our facilities have provided high-quality support services. However, over the last 10 years, the BOP populations have declined, and this trend was
accelerated by the COVID pandemic.

Following the deactivation of our North Lake Correctional Facility, we will have six idle secure services facilities that were previously under contract
with the BOP. We are focused on marketing these facilities to other government agencies at the federal and state level. And we hope to be able to
reactivate, lease or sell these important assets in the future.



Unlike the BOP, population levels at our US Marshals Services facilities have remained stable over the last several years. The US Marshals have
custody responsibility for pretrial detainees facing federal criminal proceedings. And our facilities provided needed bed space and services near federal
courthouses. We are pleased that our 770-bed San Diego facility for the US Marshals was not closed, following a contract extension through
September 30, 2023. Additionally, we have two other facilities under direct contract with the US Marshals, with current auction periods that run through
February of 2023 and September of 2023, respectively.

With respect to the US Immigrations and Customs Enforcement, ICE facilities continue to face operational restrictions that limit capacity due to the
COVID pandemic. As a result, ICE detainee populations continue to be below historical levels. In addition to these operational limits, COVID-related
restrictions remain in place at the Southwest border. These restrictions were implemented in March of 2020 under Title 42.

Earlier this year, the administration announced that Title 42 restrictions would be lifted in May of this year. However, that decision was stopped by a
federal court and remains in litigation. While the timing and eventual impact of lifting Title 42 restrictions is hard to predict, the US Department of
Homeland Security released a plan for the Southwest border security and preparedness in April of this year. This proposed plan would increase
resources, including personnel, transportation, medical care and facilities to support border enforcement.

ICE is currently funded for 34,000 detention beds under the Appropriations Act that funds the federal government through September 30, 2022. This
level of funding is consistent with funding levels that were in place during most of President Obama’s administration. The Appropriations Bill that will
fund the federal government for 2023 fiscal year, which begins on October 1, 2022, are currently being considered by the US House of Representatives
and the US Senate.

While we continue to monitor the congressional appropriations process, as a long-standing service provider to ICE and DHS, our focus remains on
providing high quality support services and being prepared to respond to their needs. The ICE processing centers where we provide support services,
offers 24/7 access to quality healthcare, access to legal counsel, culturally sensitive meals approved by registered dietitians, access to [ph] faith-based
(00:30:10) and religious opportunities and enhanced amenities, including artificial turf soccer fields, covered pavilions, exercise equipment,
multipurpose rooms, legal and leisure libraries, et cetera.

Moving now to our state government agency partners, we continue to focus on addressing the challenges we are facing as a result of a difficult labor
market. We have been working closely with our state government agency partners and state legislative and executive branch leaders to address the
staffing and wage challenges facing state correctional facilities across the country. As a result of these efforts, we have been able to provide wage
increases for our employees across several states. Additionally, we are continuing to explore other initiatives to improve the recruitment and retention of
staff.

With respect to recent contract activity in Arizona, we have been awarded a new five-year contract under a competitive procurement for the continued
management of the Phoenix West Correctional and Rehabilitation Facility. We are also in discussion with the State of Arizona which recently indicated a
desire to enter into five-year extension of our Kingman Correctional and Rehabilitation facility contract, which would be effective in February of 2023.
Additionally, the Arizona Department of Corrections has issued a competitive procurement for the rebid of Florence West Correctional and
Rehabilitation Facility contract which GEO currently manages.

During the second quarter of 2022, we also completed the sale of our idle Perry County Correctional Facility to the State of Alabama for [ph] $15
million (00:31:59). We are continuing to monitor opportunities at the state level as several of our state government agency partners are considering
initiatives which could involve the use or purchase of contractor-owned facilities to address challenges posed by older state prison infrastructure and
correctional staff shortages.

Finally, I’d like to briefly address our ongoing efforts to mitigate the impact of the COVID pandemic. While we are currently experiencing relatively
low levels of COVID cases, we remain vigilant in the implementation of our mitigation strategy. The steps we have taken from the start of the pandemic
are consistent with guidance issued by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and focus on testing, vaccination and making face masks and
cleaning supplies available. We will continue to evaluate our mitigation steps and we’ll make adjustments based on updated guidance by the CDC and
other best practices.



At this time, I will turn the call over to Dr. Ann Schlarb who will review GEO Care.

Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, James, and good morning, everyone. I’m pleased to provide an update on our GEO Care business unit which includes our re-entry services
and Electronic Monitoring and Supervision segment, as well as our GEO Continuum of Care program. Each of our GEO Care divisions had an active
operational quarter. Our residential re-entry services facilities experienced a sequential increase in occupancy rate. However, residential re-entry
populations continue to be below historical levels. Our residential re-entry facilities have been impacted significantly by the COVID pandemic as
government agencies have prioritized placement of individuals into non-residential alternatives including furloughs, home confinement, day reporting
and electronic monitoring programs.

However, we are encouraged that residential reentry census levels have begun to increase, and despite this challenging environment, we continue to
successfully renew our existing contracts. During the second quarter of 2022, we renewed 16 residential re-entry contracts including five contracts with
the Federal Bureau of Prisons.

Additionally, four of our residential re-entry centers are scheduled to receive accreditation from the American Correctional Association this month. And
we’re very proud that all four centers received perfect accreditation scores of 100%. And two of our residential re-entry centers recently received U.S.
Department of Justice certification under the Prison Rape Elimination Act both exceeding standards in several areas.

The impact of the COVID pandemic has conversely resulted in the increased use of our non-residential programs and services which have continued to
deliver strong growth. Compensated mandates for our non-residential re-entry business increased by 26% year-over-year with quarterly revenues
increasing to more than $23 million. Our electronic monitoring and supervision segment also continued to deliver strong revenue growth during the
second quarter of 2022.

Our BI subsidiary provides a full suite of electronic monitoring and supervision solutions, products and technologies on behalf of federal, state and local
agencies across the country. At the federal level, BI provides technology solutions, holistic case management, supervision, monitoring and compliance
services under the Intensive Supervision and Appearance Program called ISAP, which is a key component of the Department of Homeland Security’s
alternatives to detention.

BI has provided these services for approximately 18 years and is currently operating under a five-year contract that is effective through July of 2025.
Over the years, the ISAP program has grown steadily. And in the last 18 months, this growth has accelerated. As the publicly available data shows, the
number of individuals enrolled in the program currently stands at approximately 300,000 participants. Under BI’s tenure, the ISAP program has
achieved high levels of compliance for participants going through the immigration review process. For instance, the most recently available data shows
that between August of 2021 and May of 2022, 99.6% of ISAP participants attended required meetings with their case specialist and 99.3% of ISAP
participants attended all the required immigration court hearings.

Earlier this year, ICE issued a competitive procurement for a new alternative to detention program which is intended to be incremental to ISAP and
would involve approximately 16,000 young adults. We have submitted our bid for this new program and we are awaiting additional directions from ICE.
We believe that we are well-positioned for this procurement given BI’s unparalleled capabilities, scope and experience.

Turning to our GEO Continuum of Care division, our employees have continued to deliver enhanced in-custody rehabilitation, re-entry programming
and post-release support services to an average daily population of approximately 31,500 participants. Our GEO Continuum of Care integrates enhanced
in-custody rehabilitation including cognitive behavioral treatment with post-release support services that address community needs of released
individuals. This includes housing, food, clothing, transportation and employment assistance. During the second quarter of 2022, our post-release
support services allocated over $200,000 to support individuals released from GEO facilities as they return to their communities. This funding brings the
total spending on post-release expenses to more than $7.1 million since we began providing support grants for released individuals in 2016 to assist
them with their community needs.



We continue to believe that the scope and substance of our award-winning GEO Continuum of Care program is unparalleled. We believe it provides a
proven, successful model on how the 2.2 million people in the US criminal justice systems can be better served in changing their lives.

Finally, I’d like to briefly touch on our ongoing efforts to mitigate the impact of the COVID pandemic. Our GEO Care facilities and programs have
implemented mitigation steps that are consistent with the guidance issued by the CDC, focusing on increased sanitation, testing, deploying facemasks
and entry screening measures. We will continue to evaluate these steps and make adjustments based on updated guidance by the CDC and other best
practices. We are grateful for the continued dedication and commitment of our employees who have delivered high-quality programs and services to
those in our care during the pandemic.

At this time, I’ll turn the call over to Jose Gordo for closing remarks.

Jose Gordo

Chief Executive Officer & Director, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you, Ann. We are pleased with our continued strong financial performance and the operational milestones achieved by our diversified business
units. Our management team remains focused on achieving operational excellence across all of our service lines. We recognize that staffing shortages
and wage inflation are posing a difficult challenge for companies across diverse industries and we have worked closely with our government agency
partners to tackle this challenge. As we have continued to deliver robust quarterly results over the last [ph] two (00:40:18) years, we have also been
focused on maximizing our allocation of capital towards reducing net recourse debt. We have been able to reduce net recourse debt by approximately
$375 million since the beginning of 2020. Based on our current performance and expectations, we believe we will be able to significantly further reduce
our net leverage over the next two to three years.

We are pleased to have commenced several proposed transactions to stagger our debt maturities over a longer period of time. These proposed
transactions, which are conditional upon receipt of certain percentages of creditor participation or consent, were the result of months of discussions and
negotiations with several of our creditor groups. We believe that the proposed transactions are in the best interests of all of our stakeholders. They
provide the best path forward for our company, and they will strengthen our capital structure. Importantly, we are optimistic that the proposed
transactions can potentially unlock additional equity value for our shareholders. After attaining our objective of net recourse debt reduction, we plan to
evaluate the allocation of a portion of free cash flow to fund quality growth opportunities and potentially return capital to our shareholders in the future.
We are — we believe that our continued strong financial performance, which is underpinned by our diversified business units, sets GEO apart in our
industry.

Our cash flows are supported by valuable company-owned real estate assets and diversified contracts entailing essential government services ranging
from secure residential care to community-based and technology solutions. We believe that the unique diversification of our services will continue to
allow us to pursue quality growth opportunities that would otherwise not be available to companies in our industry. That completes our remarks and we
are glad to take questions.

Question And Answer Section

Operator

Thank you. We’ll now begin the question-and-answer session. [Operator Instructions] First question comes from Joe Gomes on NOBLE Capital. Please
go ahead.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Thank you. Good morning. Congrats on the nice quarter.

Jose Gordo

Chief Executive Officer & Director, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you.



Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

I wanted to ask on BI, you said there was, I think, 300,000 people under the ISAP program. How does that compare to the number that was under this
program at the beginning of the year? And are you still seeing growth in that program here into the third quarter? Where do you think that ends at year-
end?

Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

Hello. This is Ann and thank you for your question. And, yes, we’ve seen significant growth through this year and it continues to accelerate. We’re
never totally certain what it might look like going forward because ICE makes all the decisions about who comes in to our program. However, we do
believe that it’ll continue at about where it is for the time being. And that’s what we’re looking at for the forecast is maintaining it around the 300,000
level.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

I think we started the year about 160,000 to 170,000.

Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yeah. [indiscernible] (00:43:51) right.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Okay. Thank you for that insight. On ICE, you mention that for the government fiscal year ending in September and there’s funding for 34,000. They’re
in negotiations right now on the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1 kind of what is your insight as to if you have any as to where the
negotiations are going , is it going to be flat funding for beds, decreased funding for beds? I mean, if you were to look at that, where do you think that
ends up?

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, in both the House and Senate versions, there’s a reduction in beds from 34,000 to approximately 25,000. 25,000 is approximately the current
number of contracted beds to my understanding. And there’s three reasons why there’s been a reduction in the number of beds actually used or people in
those beds that is [ph] residence (00:45:20). The first reason is COVID which has caused the CDC to issue guidelines in concert with ICE to permit only
75% occupancy of the facilities. So we’re not at full occupancies, we’re at significantly reduced occupancy because of COVID.

Secondarily, there’s been a change in administration policy regarding immigration and enforcement and the priorities within that enforcement program.
And third, there’s been a reduction in public facilities that have supported ICE populations in states like New York, New Jersey, Maryland and Illinois
have passed legal restrictions in effect prohibiting ICE facilities within those states. As a consequence, the public sector portion of ICE detention
facilities has significantly decreased. And presently, by our own estimates, we believe that 90% of the detention capacity at ICE processing centers is
provided by the private sector that is 90%.

As we look to what happens in October, we really don’t know it’s – we don’t know if there will be a compromise on the number of beds at the existing
levels or higher levels. Or will there be another continuing resolution which would preserve the funding and the bed capacities at the 34,000 bed level,
so we are waiting to see the outcome.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.
 



And how does that — if it was to drop from 34,000 to 25,000, how does that impact GEO in the contracts that have the minimum guarantees if it
impacts them at all?

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yeah. From what we know right now, it doesn’t seem to be — have any impact that we’re aware of. We are – we haven’t lost any ICE contracts and
we’re – and we’re – our facilities are occupied at far significantly lower occupancy levels than historical averages. So if the funding was at just 25,000
for example, we wouldn’t expect any impact to our current contracts.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Okay. Thanks for that. And switching gears a little bit here on the debt restructuring, so you need approvals and you mentioned when the initial release
came out, some of the approval rates. And as you provide an update today, like for the term loan, it was gone from 56% to 70%, but the 2023 notes only
went from 41% to 42%. Is there something that you’re hearing on pushback as to why that has not increased above the goal rate of 50%?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

This is Brian. No, I think they’re just two different processes with the term loan, there’s fewer institutions and there are larger holders. And so we’ve
been able to work that side of the ledger more quickly on the 2023 notes there’s more outreach. The holders are smaller. We’re going through that
process. I would say that we have reached out to most of the other larger institutional holders that would easily compromise or get us over the 50%. We
have indications from some of them, nothing in writing yet, but we have indications of either that they’ll consent or that they will participate in some
way that puts us closer to 46% to 47%. And we’re going to continue that outreach and we expect to get over the 50% threshold.

And I think on the term loan side, there’s no, again, guarantees but we’ve reached out to many of the institutions there. And we have indications based
on our discussions of additional support from those creditors as well that’ll probably put us somewhere between 75% and 80% participation level. Those
are subject to change. So we’re having very positive discussions with both creditor groups and we expect to close within the 20 days or — and the
process within the 20 days as we’ve discussed subject to SEC review [indiscernible] (00:50:55).

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Okay. Great. Thanks for that. Right, right. Two kind of numbers types of questions here, Brian, one on the interest, increased interest expense, you
mentioned the total $27 million to $30 million between the third and fourth quarters. Can you kind of break that out as what percent of that you think
will be in the third or what amount will be in the third versus what amount will be in the fourth quarter? And then when you look at your financials on
the EPS calculations, maybe you could just briefly walk us through how you get the $0.37. I know it’s something to do with the as converted share
amount to get the $0.37 even though it’s a higher net income number than the $0.42 adjusted calculation.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, let me start with the interest expense. So I think our forecast assumes a close of mid-August to September 1. So you’re looking at really only about
one month of additional interest expense, a month and a half or so, so a third to a half a quarter in the third quarter. And then the fourth quarter is a full
run rate of the additional interest expense that we would expect coming out of the box. And that also includes our assumptions on what the underlying
[indiscernible] (00:52:31) SOFR rates will be during the fourth quarter. On the — I’m not sure I followed your question on the net income. The interest
expense is tax deductible. So the net impact to income is post-tax. Was there something else to your question?



Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

Yeah. I’m sorry. I wasn’t clear enough. So if you go through your — you’re looking at your net income statement, net income attributable to GEO is
$53.7 million which gives you net income of $0.37 a share. But when you look at adjusted net income, I think it’s $50-something million, it’s $50.9
million which is $0.42 a share. And I know it has something to do with the EPS calculation. I was just wondering if — we could do this offline, if
necessary, as to how you get to that calculation.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yeah. Joe, I know what you’re talking about. That’s related to the convert — the convertible. And that’s always been there. I think it’s just as the income
is changing, that amount is changing or that difference is changing. But there’s a reconciliation or there will be in the 10-Q and I think it’s even in the –
Jose has pointed out, it’s even in the press release that you can look at that reconcile that, but that’s related to the convert and it will be reconciled in the
10-Q. But I can also walk you through that separately if you need to, if you want to.

Joe Gomes

Analyst, Noble Capital Markets, Inc.

All right. I’ll take a look at the queue. Thank you. I’ll hand them off to somebody else.

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Okay.

Operator

Thank you. Our next question will come from Mitra Ramgopal of Sidoti. Please go ahead.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Yes. Hi. Good morning. Thanks for taking the questions. First, just want to touch on the labor market. A lot of company is having difficulty in terms of
recruiting and retaining labor. I’m just curious in terms of — I know you’re getting some help from states and government agencies and how reliant are
you on that and the ability to just convince people to come to the correctional industry versus elsewhere in this environment?

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

I think we’ve had excellent cooperation with our state clients where this is more of a problem at our federal agencies the wages are generally higher
because of Department of Labor wage determination for those wages. But at our state institutions, there has been pressure on wages but that same
pressure exists in the public sector as well. So as the states have faced their own staffing shortages, they’ve been increasing wages and when they do so,
they typically provide the same additional level of funding for us to increase our wages. So we’ve had wage increases in Georgia, Florida, Oklahoma,
Arizona, New Mexico, to name a few states.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Okay. Thanks. And clearly, the pandemic continues to have an impact, as you mentioned, in terms of occupancy and just the COVID-related costs
you’re experiencing. But as you look out to 2023 and, again, not looking for any specifics or guidance related, what’s your best sense in terms of how
much of sort of a tailwind you might get from the ebbing of the pandemic.



George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, I think the biggest change would possibly occur in our ICE facilities, where we would return to close to our normal historical levels of occupancy.
Our state facilities are, even at this time during the pandemic, are in excess of, I believe, 90% of their allowed occupancy. So the only change would
probably be ICE facilities. I think the [ph] marshals’ (00:57:08) facilities are fairly consistent with their occupancy in the 80s or 90s. So again, it would
be the ICE facilities that could see an increase in their occupancy because of the declining COVID issues.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Okay. Thanks. And again, I guess it’s still up in the air or so whether we head into a recession over the next year or so. But assuming that’s the case, I
was wondering if you could remind us historically how you have fared in an environment where there is a recession.

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Historically, we’ve fairly well because in a recession there’s usually more plentiful labor supply. And we’re a labor-intensive organization. 60% of our
costs or more are attributable to labor costs. So is — the unemployment rate would be expected to increase that would provide additional labor
applicants for our positions and it would possibly improve our financial position.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Okay. Thanks. And I was wondering on the idle facilities, if you’re getting any interests in terms of using them or even potential asset sales.

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yes. We have been in discussions with state as well as federal agencies about the potential use of our idle facilities and would continue to show them and
market them to all prospective clients.

Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Okay. Thanks. And then finally, just on the debt transactions and the plan to reduce the net recourse debt. If I read it, [ph] for the approximately
(00:59:21) 80% of the cash flow will have to be used for debt reduction. Is that correct?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Right. So under the under the terms of the new agreements, when we close, 80% of excess cash flow as calculated in accordance with the terms of the
agreements will be applied to the senior secured debt. So against any remaining term loan from our current credit agreement that doesn’t participate and
rolls over and will still mature in 2024. Some portion of that 80% will get applied to that and then the balance will be applied pro-rata or offered on a
pro-rata basis to the Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 term lenders in the new agreement. And then the other 20% is available for the company to use to satisfy
debt obligations on the unsecured notes that don’t participate in the transaction.

Also referred us [ph] stub 23 and 24 (01:00:23) notes. So as George said, Jose said, I think I’ve said we intend to and expected to use the substantial
majority of our free cash flow to reduce debt. Importantly, the cash flow — excess to cash flow is calculated after our maintenance CapEx and our
growth CapEx. So it doesn’t necessarily restrict our ability to make investments in the business. There are some constraints within the credit agreements
that didn’t exist — that don’t exist today. But we still have a fair amount of flexibility to make appropriate investments as necessary to maintain the
business as well as to grow the business.

 



Mitra Ramgopal

Analyst, Sidoti & Co. LLC

Hey. Thanks for taking the questions and congrats on a nice quarter.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you.

Operator

Thank you. Our next call comes from Kirk Ludtke of Imperial Capital. Please go ahead, sir.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

Hello, guys.

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Good afternoon.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

Just a couple of follow-ups on the guidance, one, the $200 million to $250 million of net debt reduction that you are looking for in both 2023 and 2024,
is that all from free cash flow or have you included proceeds from some asset sales?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

No, that would be our expectation based on our cash flows as we describe maintaining sort of current levels of performance, assuming no new contracts
or reactivations of idle facilities and assuming our current contracts remain in place. But pretty much I would say the status quo.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

Got it. Including the three marshal — direct marshal contracts?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

That’s correct.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC
 



Okay. Thank you. And then with respect to monitoring, you mentioned that you expect the population, at least under the ISAP program to remain at
current levels. How much lead time do they give you before they would ramp up to another level?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, there’s constant dialogue. But in the current program, it’s been changed. It changes every day, and it’s a constant back and forth. There are dozens
of sites where our staff work in partnership with the government. And there’s people that are added to the program and people that are removed from the
program. So it’s a very volatile and dynamic program, but it’s been increasing over the last year and a half or so.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

Got it. I was just curious if maybe you would need to arrange for some additional equipment if they wanted to take the number higher. So we — that
would be maybe a limiting factor to that going higher.

Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

Not at all. The way it works, this is Ann, is if there’s, for example, organic growth, new offices, that type of thing, we get contract modifications and so
many days to get a new site going. We work every day with shipments that are going to the border and the technology that’s needed. We also have a
nice, diverse continuum of technology. So we can meet their needs one way or the other. So we have a lot of solutions available to them under the
current contract and the inventory available to take care of that. So we’re able to handle the growth that they bring up.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

And I think just to add to that too that Ann and her team has done a really good job entering into the long-lead items and making sure that they’ve got
supply for those to continue to ramp up production if necessary. So we’re fully able to support whatever direction the government continues to move.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

Got it. Great. Thank you. You mentioned the young adult program. I was curious, is monitoring catching on at the state level or any other parts of the
business?

Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

So to clarify, the young adult program that we mentioned would be a federal program and another [ph] ATT (01:04:51) program. So with that, what was
your question? I’m sorry.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

I’m just curious if maybe the states are looking at monitoring if you’re having any success growing away from ISAP.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, the [ph] EM (01:05:10) business like we have literally thousands of customers at the state and local level. I think we do business in every state
through the [ph] EM (01:05:18) program and there continues to be expansion in the number of customers, the size of the contracts in the industry. But
clearly, this contract is unique and that stands apart from the size of the other typical state and local contracts.



Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

Got it. Thank you. And I do appreciate the compliance that you relayed, Ann. I missed the percentage who attended all the court hearings. Could you
repeat that?

Ann M. Schlarb

Senior Vice President & President-GEO Care, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yeah. It was 99.6. Do I have that right, gentlemen? And that means all of the hearings that they have to attend and there are several different types of
hearings. I’m sorry. It’s 99.3 attended all their immigration court hearings. So that could be from their master’s hearings to their individual hearings to
their hearings of final decision and that’s while they’re in the ISAP program. So while we’re working with them to make sure that they’re attending their
court hearings.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

Wow. That’s impressive. And then lastly, and I’ll hand it off with respect to the exchange you mentioned, I think that you’re at 46% to 47% on the 23s at
least with respect to people consenting. Do you — are you sharing what percentage of the bonds have agreed to exchange?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, that was to some degree accounted for in our estimate at closing of the amount of debt that would be outstanding in 2023. Let me just go back and
look at — we said $170 million, I think. Is that right? So that that number indicates about $80 million worth of the – or I guess $260 million, about $90
million of the debt has agreed at this point to roll over either in the cash debt option or in the all-debt option? And obviously, once we close, we’ll update
all of those numbers based on final participation levels.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

And that’s the 2023s?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

On the 2023s. And then similarly on the 2024s, I don’t have it. What page is that, Jose?

Jose Gordo

Chief Executive Officer & Director, The GEO Group, Inc.

It’s 8 times, $430 million is the number we put up for 2024 total of that.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

But that includes also the [ph] stub (01:07:51) term loan from 2024 and some [ph] stub (01:07:54) banks. So again, that will be affected by final
participation levels. It could be less than that, but we’ll give those specific amounts and really probably put some detail as to which tranche has what
amount of debt outstanding, is it term loan, is it 2024, et cetera. So there’ll be more clarity in the next, call it, two to four weeks when we finally close
the transaction.



Jose Gordo

Chief Executive Officer & Director, The GEO Group, Inc.

But we’ve already reached the required threshold for consent and participation in the 2024s.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

In the 2024s...

Jose Gordo

Chief Executive Officer & Director, The GEO Group, Inc.

All the securities.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

The term and we’re at 40 — just to clarify, we’re at 41% or 42% in legal firm commitments on the 2023s. And we have indications based on
discussions, preliminary discussions of another 4% or so. And then we have a substantial number of other investors that we’re having discussions with
that we believe will get us over the 50% through either consent or participation.

Kirk Ludtke

Analyst, Imperial Capital LLC

Got it. Well, congratulations on the quarter. Good luck with the exchange.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Thank you very much.

Operator

Thank you. Our next question will be from Jay McCanless of Wedbush. Please go ahead.

Jay McCanless

Analyst, Wedbush Securities, Inc.

Hey. Good afternoon. Thanks for taking our questions. The first question I had electronic monitoring, really, really good growth there plus 45% in the
first quarter and nearly doubling this quarter. Is this $121 million kind of a good run rate to use going forward or are you guys expecting further growth
in this segment?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

So what we’ve said for the balance of the year, we’ve assumed the same sort of participant level or participant count that we’re currently at today. So the
quarter, obviously, was growing throughout the quarter. So it’s an average of less than the current participant count. But for the balance of the year,
we’re assuming more of a maintenance level right around this level of 300,000. It could grow some more but we’re — that’s what we’re using for the
forecast.

Jay McCanless

Analyst, Wedbush Securities, Inc.



Got it. Okay. And then our second question and thank you for the outlook in terms of the levels you want to get to for the debt. But I guess what maybe
is kind of a stretch goal in terms of your net debt where you are comfortable starting to return money to shareholders or whether it’s dividends et cetera?
If you could maybe talk about what the longer term goal is, we would appreciate it.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Sure. So that’s going to be obviously a function of our ability to get back into the market and get more reasonable covenants that allow us to return
capital to shareholders. We’re going to test the markets as soon as we think that we’ve got to a number that’s supportable. So if it’s 3 times, we’ll get
into the market at 3 times. If it’s 3.5 times, we’ll do it at 3.5 times. But I think we’re fairly comfortable and confident that once we get below 3 times, we
will have access to better economic rates as well as covenants that will allow us to return capital to shareholders, either through additional dividends
and/or stock buybacks.

Jay McCanless

Analyst, Wedbush Securities, Inc.

That’s it. Great. Thanks again.

Operator

Thank you. Next question will be from Jordan Sherman, Ranger Global. Please go ahead.

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Thank you. Just quickly, I apologize if I missed this. What happens to the holders of the debt who don’t agree or don’t consent to the exchange?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

So on the on the 2023s, the 2024s and the 2026s, anyone who doesn’t participate whether they don’t consent or they don’t participate in the rollover,
they’ll remain in their current agreements. And we will satisfy that debt obligation when it comes due. We’ll continue to pay the current interest rates on
those instruments. And then when the debt comes due, we will pay it off. As we said, that’s one of the significant benefits of the transaction. We’re
reducing that maturity wall from $2 billion between 2023 and 2024 down to $600 million and potentially lower depending on the participant levels. So
we believe that through at least related to the 2023 and 2024 maturities, that through cash on hand and cash flow and liquidity this company has that we
can satisfy those obligations. And then going forward, the 2026s and those other maturities we’ll satisfy through a combination of cash flow, cash on
hand as well as refinancing as appropriate.

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

In your guidance for the rest of 2022, because this is — you’re expecting this to happen relatively soon. What’s your estimate of participation levels?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

It’s what we put in the press release and the earnings call today for the different years. If the numbers move around a little.



Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Wherever they stand today you’re saying?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yeah. What we’ve disclosed publicly, what our estimates are. So for 2023, we’re estimating around $170 million in outstanding [ph] stub
(01:13:33) 2023 and the 2024, et cetera.

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Perfect. Okay. I apologize. I missed that. Secondly, can you, again, I just want to be clear, I understand some of the moving parts that led to the earnings
increase. Obviously, we’ve got the onset of the — I mean, the guidance increase. We obviously we got the negative from the interest rates. But what
were the moving parts that that led to the upside?

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

So on the upside, it’s the better performance in a number of our facilities as well as the improved performance under the ISAP contract with ICE, so the
BI division. And we had a facility that reactivated that was idle. So we had the full impact of that in the quarter, the Moshannon Valley Facility that was
idle last year. So a number of different things that led to that improvement.

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Okay. So better run rate that we’re experiencing now.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

I think, as you know, I’m sure you’re aware, we’ve been performing better than our guidance and our expectations for the last year and a half or so. And
I think.

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Continuation of San Diego.

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

...continuation of San Diego, that’s a good point. George pointed out, we our guidance and our forecast assumed that the San Diego contract ended at the
end of June. As we discussed, extended that through September of next year, so we have a six-month of impact from that in there as well.

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Right. I got it. Got it. The facility that’s going with the marshal direct contract that’s going to roll — expire at the end of September. Are those ongoing
conversations with them at the moment?



Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yeah. That’s the only contract – Jordan, the only contract that’s left to expire is the BOP facility in North Lake in Michigan.

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Okay. [indiscernible] (01:15:32).

Brian Robert Evans

Chief Financial Officer & Senior Vice President, The GEO Group, Inc.

That contract ended at the end of September. So we don’t have any other federal contracts that are subject to the.

[indiscernible] (01:15:41)

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Yeah. Any potential re-use of that facility?

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Yes, we are marketing that facility as we speak.

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Okay. Prospects, how do prospects look, I guess.

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, we have prospects I think I said earlier at the state level as well as the federal level.

Jordan M. Sherman

Analyst, Ranger Global Real Estate Advisors LLC

Okay. So I apologize, I missed that comment as well. Okay. Great. Thank you. Obviously, a great quarter. Thank you, guys.

Operator

Thank you. That concludes our question-and-answer session. I’ll now turn the call back over to George Zoley for closing remarks.

George Christopher Zoley

Executive Chairman, The GEO Group, Inc.

Well, we thank you for having joined us on this conference call. We look forward to addressing you into the future. Thank you.



Operator

Conference has now concluded. Thank you for attending today’s presentation. You may now disconnect.


